Town of Concrete
Town Council Meeting

January 26, 2015
7:00 p.m. Mayor Miller called the meeting to order. Mayor Miller led the gallery in the Pledge of Allegiance.

 

Roll Call: Council Members: Jack Mears, Dave Pfeiffer, Mike Bartel, Marla Reed and Ginger Kyritsis.
Staff Present: Alan Wilkins, Public Works Director; Town Planner Marianne Manville-Ailles; and Town Attorney David Day.
Mayor Miller announced that Clerk Treasurer Andrea Fichter is out sick this evening. He stated that she will be using the recording to do the minutes, so he will need everyone to state their names and speak clearly. 
 

Audience Members Signed In: Don Payne, Joan Cromley, Angela Apple, Gary Dunlap and Brooke Pederson. 
Public Participation: Dorothea Sheppard - Concerns Regarding Swap Meet: Dorothea stated that she lives on Pine Street and has concerns regarding the area where the Swap Meet is held. She stated that there is more and more litter in this area and around the creek, as well as in the field between the Swap Meet and Loggers Landing. She stated there is also a lot of garbage around the porta-pottie that sits above the creek. She stated people are also using the area west of there where there is not a Porta Potty, as a bathroom. She asked if Dumpsters or garbage cans could be set out. She also stated that the Swap Meet sign states that it takes place on the weekends between the months of May and September. She stated that it is taking place more than just the weekends and that some people are actually camping there overnight for 2 and 3 days at a time. She stated that in the summer people are there sometimes 7 days a week. She stated that she believes this is unfair to the residents who live in this area. She stated there is loud noise and people fighting at night, and the traffic gets blocked by parked cars. She asked if there are noise ordinances in town. She also requested the council come up with something to correct these issues. 

Mayor Miller stated the property owner is in attendance and asked George Theodoratus if he would like to comment. 


George Theodoratus, 37921 SR 20, stated that he did not realize there were problems and that no one had come to him with these complaints. He stated he went down there today and cleaned up garbage. He also stated if there is a problem he will work to get it corrected. He stated that some of the vendors have extensive setups and instead of setting it up, tearing it down, and then setting it up again the next day, they choose to stay overnight. He said that every vendor is supposed to clean up after themselves when they leave. 

Jack Mears stated that he believes the Swap Meet is a good addition to the town and a good use for George’s property. Jack suggested that he speak with the vendors and ask them to reduce the amount of noise at night. George stated that he may have to come up at night and check for himself as well. 

Marla Reed requested that when the weekend is over, the area is double checked for garbage and the area cleaned up after each weekend. 

Dorothea stated that she believes there should be garbage cans or Dumpsters available to the vendors. She stated that she has picked up numerous amounts of trash in this area. She also discussed the area that is being used as a bathroom. Discussion ensued between George Theodoratus and Dorothea Sheppard regarding the garbage and where the larger amounts are located. She also stated that there are good people at the Swap Meet, but there are also others who abuse the area. George discussed his past attempt to vacate portions of Pine Street so that he could have an area to place Dumpsters, but the residents at that time did not want Dumpsters put there. He also stated that Dumpsters would actually attract more garbage, and people other than the vendors of the Swap Meet would try to use them. An audience member asked if signs could be placed in the area. George stated that he will talk to the vendors and request the reduction of noise and that no garbage be left. 

Mayor Miller stated that he would like to see the overnight stays limited to Saturday nights only, but as for the garbage, it is private property and is the responsibility of the property owner. 

Marianne asked if any permits were given for this. George stated that he has a permit. 

Nancy and Angela Apple – 45401 and 45405 Nellie Lane Sewer Issue: Angela Apple reported the issue is that one of the houses, the red one located at 45405, was built in 1915 and has been in their family for 100 years and no one has lived there for at least 45 years. She stated there is no water to the property, the bathroom is caving in, the roof leaks and that basically it is in a condemned state. She stated they have had problems with vandalism and squatters. She stated originally the house was still fully furnished until the vandalism and thefts began. She stated they have looked into the options of having the house burned down or demolished, but that would require an asbestos abatement, which would cost them thousands of dollars. She stated that in the last 10 years, her mother has paid over $13,000 in sewer charges for both of the homes and they were told they would have to continue to pay as long as there was a building connected to the sewer which she finds ridiculous. She stated they talked with a plumber about capping the sewer to the one house. She stated they would continue to pay the sewer for the other house, which is livable. 

Mayor Miller asked if both properties have been broken into or if it was just the one. Angela stated that both have been broken into, but one has less damage than the other. She stated the garage on the property has also been broken into. She stated that she understands that having lighting in the area would be beneficial, but they do not want to turn the power back on and encourage the squatters who then could use other things in the house that require power. 

Alan Wilkins stated they could possibly stub at the connection area, but he will have to review the code and he would also have to do an inspection after it is capped. He stated the council also wants to make sure they are not setting a precedent by allowing this. 

Angela stated that she understands the town’s concerns regarding sewer being used when the home does not have water, but they do not have any neighbors close enough that a hose could be run from, so the issue with the sewer being used without water should not be a concern for the town. 

Ginger Kyritsis stated that she did not believe this would be setting a precedent since no one has lived there for 45 years. She stated that she does not have a problem with capping the sewer for this property. 

Mayor Miller stated the steps should be to revisit the code, have Alan do an inspection, and that the plumber should meet with Alan to see how to physically accomplish the capping. Alan stated that it would have to be dug from the house to the main, plugged and capped.

Marla Reed asked if the home has been condemned and if this is something the town should look at doing. David Day stated there is an official process that would have to be started by the Building Inspector for that to happen. 

Dave Pfeiffer asked that if the sewer is disconnected, was she aware that they or new owners may be required to pay connection fees to reconnect the service. She stated they were aware of that and would also make sure if they sold it that the new owners would be aware of that as well. 

Marianne asked if they began the condemnation process, wouldn’t the town require them to demolish the building. David Day stated that yes, if the town was to begin that formal process, they would be required to demolish the building. 

Mayor Miller stated the town needs to make sure it follows the correct process and does not show any favoritism as they are working through this request. He referred the council to the information that was provided by Andrea Fichter for how the town made a similar determination for the Model Building. He stated that particular instance the building did not have any sinks or toilets inside the building when inspected by Public Works, so the sewer charges were discontinued. 

Discussion ensued on the option of removing all sinks and toilets from inside the house and capping those areas, digging up the sewer and capping it at the main line, or capping the sewer line at the area where it enters and connects to the house. 

David Day suggested that once they complete one of those options and it is inspected and approved by Alan Wilkins, then they come back to the council and the procedure is approved by resolution, which would also authorize the waiver of the sewer charges. 

Angela asked about getting something in writing stating the councils decision. Mayor Miller stated that this will go into tonight’s meeting minutes, which will be approved and available after the next council meeting. He also stated to have her plumber contact Alan Wilkins to determine what he will be doing, then Alan will inspect the line and then a resolution will be put before the council for final approval. 

Ginger Kyritsis asked if the Sheriff’s department keeps an eye on these types of vacant properties. Sergeant Kading stated they are currently investigating the latest incident. He also stated this area is very dark and if any type of lighting could be installed it would be very helpful. He also asked about any booby traps in the area and if there are any more if they would please make sure law enforcement is made aware. 

It was the consensus of the council to move forward with the plan as discussed and stated by Mayor Miller. 

George Theodoratus – Drainage on SR20 and Superior Ave Intersection Project: George stated that he spoke with Alan Wilkins and the town engineer regarding the SR20 and Superior Avenue Crosswalk project prior to tonight’s meeting and he was told there is a drainage report for this project that he can review. He showed the council a drawing from 1976, prior to the construction of Loggers Landing, when they were filling in this area. He discussed the fill and the culverts that were brought in during this time. He stated he thought that back then, those would be temporary measures and wants to be sure that this new project would not cause any future problems with his property. He stated the culverts and retention ponds he built on his property used to be dry until the town diverted water down Superior Avenue and onto his property. He stated that he now gets water from that area, as well as runoff from Silo Park. 

Mayor Miller asked what year and what area the stated diversion by the town took place. George stated that he is not sure what year this occurred. 

Mayor Miller stated to council the reason this issue is being discussed now is because of the SR20 and Superior Avenue Crosswalk project. He stated that Janice Marlega met with George and reviewed the project with him and had told him this project would not have any effects on drainage issues, but that George has concerns, so the town is going to be researching what happened, when it happened, what is draining and where it is draining to, and then they will revisit if this project is going to create further drainage issues. He stated that he is going to review the grading that will occur with this project. George stated that he realizes that these improvements are needed, but he has been working with the town for over 30 years and wants to make sure there are not any issues for future development and if the town wants to divert water down to his property, then they need to maintain it. 

Mayor Miller discussed the retention ponds on George’s property North of Fir Street and how they work. He stated that George is concerned the work that will occur with this project will increase runoff to his property. Mayor Miller stated this will be looked into further and what type of grading will occur. George also stated that he believed there was supposed to be a retention pond included in the plans for this project. Mayor Miller stated that he will look into it. 

Joan Cromley – Girl Scouts #140: Joan reported that she is in charge of the Powder Puff Derby that is held. She stated they had a lot of guest racers this year. She stated they had different mayors and superintendents enter this year. She stated that she is here tonight to return Mayor Miller’s car, which won second place for speed and third place for looks. 
Special Presentations: Public Safety: Sergeant Kading reported on the malicious mischief on Nellie Lane and stated that they have been in contact with the neighbors and owners, and have also increased patrols in the area. He stated he has a good idea on the suspects, but it’s harder to prove. He also stated that he would encourage the neighbors to call in any suspicious activity.

Sergeant Kading also reported that he will be meeting with Sergeant Jenny Sheahan-Lee to discuss a Block Watch Program for Concrete. He stated that she is currently the sergeant for La Conner’s detachment and is also the head of the Sheriff’s Block Watch Program. He stated the first neighborhood they will likely begin in will be the area north of the Community Garden, where they have a resident who has expressed interest in participating in the program. 

Sergeant Kading also reported that he is having surgery tomorrow morning and will be off work for about a week, and then will be on office duty for another week or two when he returns. 

He also reported they have witnessed an upsurge in panhandling at Loggers Landing and Albert’s. He reported that Deputy Backstrom has arrested one individual who had an outstanding felony warrant. He stated the store owners need to ask these individuals to leave their property if they would like the Sheriff’s to be able to respond. He stated since it is private property, the property owners have to ask them to leave and if they do not leave, they can be cited for trespassing. He stated that otherwise they cannot issue any citations unless they become aggressive or impede traffic. 

Sergeant Kading also reported that he is currently working with Chief Clark in identifying a need for a part-time or possibly a full-time detective who would be assigned to the East Detachment. He stated that 23% of the calls that require a detective occur within the East Detachment jurisdiction, which includes the Town of Concrete. He stated he may request support from the town if needed to get a detective assigned to this detachment. 

He stated there have only been 33 calls since the last council meeting. He stated that historically calls are down approximately 39% for the 4th quarter of 2014 from previous 4th quarter statistics. He stated they have had some minor issues with juveniles who do not have any real parental guidance. He reported on two juveniles who were reported being drunk when they entered Loggers Landing over the weekend. He reported that a deputy approached them walking down the highway and returned them to their homes outside of town limits. He stated they will be facing several different charges. 

CRH Engineering-Cody Hart: Scope of Work – Comprehensive Plan Update, Capital Facilities: Cody stated that he coordinated with Marianne to determine the scope for the first phase of updating the Capital Facilities Plan portion of the Comprehensive Plan update. He stated this will also involve town staff. Marianne and he will provide updated schedules as they move through the process. 

Marianne stated that this portion needs to have a draft completed and submitted to the Department of Commerce by June 30 to meet the grant requirements. 

Marla Reed made a motion to approve Task Order 2015-2. Ginger Kyritsis seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. 

Superior Avenue and State Route 20 Intersection: Cody handed out an exhibit that detailed his recommendation for intersection channelization improvements. He stated he was asked to provide information to correct the problem of people cutting across the stop bars when turning on and off of Superior Avenue. He stated that his recommendation would be to add dashed centerline extensions. He reviewed the exhibit with council and the proposed layout that was taken from the manual, and how it would work in the town’s situation. 

He reported that he spoke with WSDOT today and was told that if this was a witnessed problem that has been identified by the town and the town would like it remedied, that since it is in WSDOT right-of-way, they would add it their spring and summer work schedule and complete it at no cost to the town. 

Discussion ensued regarding this issue. Mayor Miller stated that he has had at least four people approach him in the last year regarding this issue. It was stated the dashed centerline extensions would be a step toward correcting the issue. Ginger Kyritsis stated that this is a serious problem and that she has had to come to a complete stop before the actual stop bars to avoid being hit by someone cutting across as they turn up South Superior. 

Jack Mears asked about the crosswalk project and if this could be included in that project. Cody stated that he believes that project is currently out for bid and this work was not included in the scope for that project. 

It was the consensus of the town to request WSDOT to install the dashed centerline extensions. 

Cody also updated on the mobility grant application the town submitted for the Park and Ride project at Silo Park. He stated that he and the mayor had a phone conference with the town’s contact at WSDOT for this funding program. He stated the town is on the recommended funding list and that it is now in the legislative decision phase. He stated that a strong emphasis needs to be put on the town legislators for their support of this project. He stated this is for the Park and Ride, which will include a transit stop, charging stations and paved parking. He stated the mayor has drafted a letter that he will be sending out to different legislators and committee members requesting their support of this project. 

Jack Mears asked why the town needs a park and ride. He asked where these people would be going. Cody stated this would not just be for tourists, but would be used by local residents who commute, as well as to encourage carpooling. Cody discussed the formulas used for traffic calculations for vehicle traffic and carbon footprint reductions. He stated this park and ride will also include a charging station for electric vehicles, which would be the only charging station within 39 miles. He stated this project is also part of a bigger, long-term plan for the development of Silo Park. 
Consent Agenda

· Town Council Minutes: January 12, 2015
· Approval of Claims Checks-2014: #1738-#1753

Jack Mears made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Marla Reed seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. 
Public Hearings: None. 
Old Business: Gary Dunlap – Request for Town to Pay Skagit Surveyor Invoice: Mayor Miller referred the council to the email and Skagit Surveyors invoice from Gary Dunlap that was included in their packets. 

David Day stated that this appears to be something that did not come before the council prior to work being completed. He stated that the usual practice is for the council to agree to pay for something and to enter into some type of agreement or contract prior to the work being completed. 

Marianne reported that several months ago, the discussion was held with council regarding the need to have the corners of lots identified for leaseholders to be able to build on their lots. She stated at that time it was the council’s decision that the leaseholders would be responsible for this work and the cost associated with the work. She reported it was discussed again in December when Mr. Dunlap asked if Skagit Surveyors could complete this work for him without a conflict of interest with the town. She stated that council did not see any conflict with him using Skagit Surveyors, but that if he or any other leaseholder wanted to use a different surveyor, that would be acceptable as well. Marianne stated that Skagit Surveyors did not know nor did they suggest that Mr. Dunlap request that the town pay for these services and she was very surprised when Mr. Dunlap made this request. She stated that it was Skagit Surveyors’ understanding that they were working for Mr. Dunlap; she reiterated that this request was not coming from Skagit Surveyors. 

Jack Mears stated first he would like to know how many lots were completed, but there was at least one that did not need to be done since it already has a hangar constructed on the lot. 


Gary Dunlap stated that he had every lot done because it didn’t cost him any extra than to have only his lots done. He stated the town has increased costs on the leases for those that have not constructed hangars yet so he is asking that those funds be used to pay this bill. He stated no, he did not have a contract with the town prior to the work. 

Jack Mears asked how many empty lots were done. Gary stated that he had all of the vacant lots completed. Jack asked why he had the one with the hangar on it done. Gary stated that in case they want to expand the hangar, they will know where the corners are. Jack stated he wanted to know how many lots and suggested that this cost be divided up between the vacant lot leaseholders. 

Marla Reed stated that in her opinion a person does not go and spend money and then come back and say by the way I want the town to pay for this. She stated the extra money coming into the airport this year has nothing to do with this. She suggested that he go to the leaseholders with the vacant lots and request assistance from them to pay this. She stated in her opinion the town should not pay for this and that it is not the town’s responsibility. 

Gary stated that no, the town did not ask for it, but the town is demanding that corners be marked in order to build. He stated that he believes since they are basically renting this land from the town, the town should be responsible for having the corners staked. 

Mayor Miller stated that it is his understanding that this area has already been surveyed and what we are talking about are corner markers not an actual survey. 

Marianne stated the survey work was done and the binding site plan done and recorded. She stated that when the new lots were developed, the binding site plan was updated. She stated the survey was completed, but not all the corner stakes were done. 

Gary stated that he does not understand why the town will not help pay for this. He asked if the town wants people to build there. 

Mayor Miller stated yes the town wants people to build up there but that is not the issue. He stated the issue is that you (Gary) went and spent money first and then came to the town and said will you (the town) pay for this and that is not how it works, at least in his opinion. He stated the town would never be happy with anyone who goes and spends money and then comes back and asks the town to pay for it. 

Gary stated that he asked this question 4 months ago about the surveying and never received a response. He asked if this is really unreasonable for the town to pay for this. 

It was stated this was discussed during a council meeting several months ago and the decision of the council at that time was this would be the leaseholder’s responsibility. 

Ginger Kyritsis stated that it unreasonable for him to ask the town to pay for something after the fact. She stated that he came to the town boasting that he had this all done, which was great, but it shouldn’t be the town’s responsibility to pay for it. 

David Day stated that he believes that Gary has a fundamental misunderstanding of how government works, but this is not how it works. He stated that one reason is that these are public funds and you don’t make deals after the fact. He stated it cannot be done that way. He stated for another reason there is not a benefit to the town for the work that was done. He stated that all Gary did was establish corners and put in physical markers for people who have lots there and the purpose is to know where the lines are so they are able to construct a hangar, which he wants to do so he can have his lease with the town. He stated this does not have much to do with how the town does its business at this stage and it would be close to illegal for the town to approve something like this. He stated this would be almost like a gift of public funds and would be a serious breach of the State Constitution and would pose an issue for the town with the State Auditor’s office. 

Gary stated that it’s town property and not his property. He stated the town could choose to take these leases if they do not build. He again stated that it is town property and not his property and that he surveyed the town’s property. 

Marla Reed stated that he did not survey the town’s property; he had the corner markers set. Gary stated that okay; he put markers on the town’s property. 

David Day stated yes sir you did, but asked Gary what that has to do with this request. He stated that he has a current contract with the town to occupy a space and he wants to build on it and in order to do that he has to know where the line are. Gary asked then shouldn’t the town have to prove where the lines are. David Day stated that no the town does not have to do that; they do not have to prove anything. He stated that it is the leaseholder’s responsibility to prove where the lines are. He also stated the contract is to allow them the use of the ground. 

Mayor Miller requested a final decision from the council. It was the consensus of the council not to pay Mr. Dunlap’s invoice from Skagit Surveyors. 

Upper Skagit Library Temporary Sign Permit: Mayor Miller referred the council to the memo from Marianne regarding this item. Marianne reported the library would like to install a temporary sign on the proposed site of the new library, but they want to install a sign that is larger than what is allowed in the town code and would require a variance. She stated the town code does not speak to temporary signage, only permanent signage. She also stated the town code does allow the town to waive certain fees, but because it’s a temporary sign, the town could advertise for public comment and then come back to the council for approval and conditions. She also stated the town may want to research changing the sign size requirements in the future. 

Jack Mears asked if there will be a library on this site no matter how the vote for annexation goes. Marianne stated that yes, no matter how the vote goes, there will be a new library building on that site. 

David Pfeiffer asked about the sign design and if the sign would be an L-shaped sign. Brooke Pederson stated that yes the proposed sign would be L shaped and they are willing to work with the town on the process and what would be allowable. 

Jason Miller reviewed the cost for the permit fee, the publications and the postings. He suggested waiving the permit fee but having the library pay for the publication and postings costs. Marianne stated the option of adding it as a council agenda item at the next meeting would negate the publication requirements. 

It was the consensus of the council to move forward with adding this item to the next council meeting agenda to take public comment. 
New Business: Airport Lot #601B Lease – Hangar Sale, Israel to Mushrush: It was stated this is a straightforward sale of a hangar. 

Dave Pfeiffer made a motion to approve the lease for Lot #601B for Mushrush. Marla Reed seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. 

Discussion Items: Superior Building: No report. 
Building Permits Terms/Extensions: Mayor Miller stated this will be moved to the next meeting. 
Council Reports: Airport: Jack Mears or Dave Pfeiffer: Jack stated that Marlin Israel moved to Idaho and sold his hangar to Wayne. He stated he would also like to get blacktop at the airport someday. Mayor Miller stated that he spoke with Barry Smith who had stated that he believed the airport markings on the airport runway need to be repainted. Alan Wilkins stated that Rich and Jimmy are aware of this, but will need to complete this when there is no rain and they will have to check the minimum temperature for the paint. 
Parks: Marla Reed: Mike Bartel reported they will have another meeting in February with the RTCA. He stated that right now they are in the preliminary phase. It was stated this grant was for free expertise and guidance. 

Community Garden: Marla Reed: Mayor Miller stated that Cody is going to track down the roofing material that is being used for the Fire and Life Safety Facility so they can use the same roofing material to redo the roof for the utility shed in the Community Garden. He stated the utility shed currently has slow leaks and the new roof will help to somewhat match the Fire and Life Safety Building. 

Jack Mears stated that it is a crying shame to build a beautiful fire hall alongside that old cement monstrosity. Marla stated that she agreed. Mayor Miller stated that he agreed as well, and it was unfortunate that the Superior Building renovation project was abandoned. 
Upper Skagit Library: Dave Pfeiffer: Nothing further. 

Economic Development Task Force: Ginger Kyritsis: Ginger stated this group is coming together nicely. She stated they have a plan for where to start and what they want to see and do not want to see in town. She stated there is a nice accumulation of ideas and expertise. 

She reported the next meeting will take place February 11, 2015, at 6 p.m. at 5b’s Bakery. 
Department Reports: Planning Commission/ Historical Preservation: Marianne Manville-Ailles: Marianne reported that she received the copies of the planning file from the county today regarding the Eagles Nest permitting. She stated that she needs to go through it one more time. She stated it looks to her that the Planning Commission and council both took action and she has dates that she can research now. She stated the RV Park was permitted and a conditional use permit was approved, but she needs to research what the conditions were, if any. She stated then she will know what the pre-existing, non-conforming use was so she can work with the property owner on where to go from here. 

Jack Mears stated that he still has two trailers and one truck left on the property. Marianne stated that she believes those are vacant and the property owner is working on getting them removed. She also reported the water was shut off for nonpayment recently. Alan Wilkins stated the bill had been paid and the water was turned back on. 

Discussion ensued regarding the next steps and if the owner still had this property for sale or not. Marianne stated the permits were issued in the late 1980s, so there is a lot of research to be done to make sure that the end result for this property is a safe and healthy environment. 

Administration/Finance Report: Andrea Fichter: Mayor Miller reported the November 2014 Treasurer’s report was included in their packets. 
Public Works: Alan Wilkins: Alan stated that what he needed to discuss required Andrea to be present, so he will discuss it at the next meeting. 

Imagine Concrete: Mayor Miller: Mayor Miller reported the next regular meeting will be February 17, 2015, at 6:00 p.m. at the Pilots’ Lounge, which is always open to the public. He also reported the next workshop will be March 14 from 9 a.m. to noon at the high school commons and the main focus will be Silo Park development. He reported that childcare will also be provided during the workshop. 
Mayor’s Report: Nothing further. 
Announcements: Mayor Miller stated he had handed out a flyer for the library event to the council. He also reminded them that the Mardi Gras event will be held on February 14, 2015, in the Town Center. 

GO HAWKS!!
Executive Session: None. 

Adjournment: Jack Mears made a motion for adjournment at 8:57 p.m. Marla Reed seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.
_________________________ 

_________________________________

Jason Miller, Mayor 


Attest: Andrea Fichter, Clerk Treasurer

PAGE 
i
January 26, 2015



Minutes prepared by Andrea Fichter
Minutes edited for grammar and spelling by Jason Miller


